The sensitivity analyses were performed for two classes of parameters, i.e. rate
coefficients and boundary conditions. The results are discussed in two separate sections
below.

Sensitivity of Model Coefficients

Individual Sensitivity

The rate coefficients selected for sensitivity analyses include the decay rates of ammonia,
CBOD, and detritus. Their theta (è) values for temperature correction are also evaluated.
Their numerical values for the base case have been reported in Chapter 3 and summarized
again in Table V-1.

 V-3

Table V-1
Parameter Values of Base Case

Coefficients Parameter Value
Ammonia nitrification rate 0.05 per day
Theta (è) value for nitrification 1.08
CBOD decay rate 0.1 per day
Theta (è) value for CBOD decay 1.04
Detritus decay rate 0.01 per day
Theta (è) value for detritus decay 1.02

The IDOD for the base case is 456 kilogram of DO. The sensitivity of change in IDOD is
evaluated by the percent change from the base case value (456 kg of O2). Table V-2
summarizes the results of sensitivity analyses.

Table V-2
Sensitivity of IDOD with Respect to Model Coefficients

Model Coefficient Percent changes

Of model coefficient
Percent change
Of IDOD

Ammonia nitrification +5% +10%
 -5% -10%
 +10% +21%
 -10% -19%
è value of nitrification +5% +71%
 -5% -46%
 +10% +166%
 -10% -76%
CBOD decay +5% -5%
 -5% +5%
 +10% -9%
 -10% +10%
è value of CBOD decay +5% +38%
 -5% -34%
 +10% +77%
 -10% -60%
Detritus decay +5% +21%
 -5% -19%
 +10% +44%
 -10% -35%
è value of Detritus decay +5% +178%
 -5% -75%
 +10% +490%
 -10% -96%

 V-4

The results shown in Table V-2 reveal the followings:

1. An increase in decay rate for reactions that consume DO leads to an increase of
IDOD. The only exception is CBOD decay rate, which decreases with increasing
decay rate. The reason is that the model converts CBOD to ultimate BOD
internally for the calculation of BOD decay. A smaller CBOD decay rate leads to
a higher ultimate BOD.

2. Higher IDOD with lower BOD decay rate is caused by the high hydraulic

residence time that allows the ultimate BOD to be oxidized completely within
DWSC even at a lower decay rate.